## ORDINANCE NO. 43

## AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING AN INDIAN LAKE BOROUGH PLANNING COMMISSION; AND PROVIDING FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS THERETO

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Borough of Indian Lake,
Somerset County, Pennsylvania, and it is hereby ORDAINED AND ENACTED
by the Authority of the same as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby established and created an Indian Lake Borough Planning Commission pursuant to the authority granted to the Borough Council by Section 201 of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code.

Section 2. The Borough Planning Commission shall consist of three (3) members who shall be residents of the Borough. At least two (2) of the members of the Planning Commission shall be citizen members who are not officers or employees of the Borough of Indian Lake, as defined in the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code. Appointment and removal of members shall be made by the Borough Council pursuant to the authority and the procedures set forth in the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code. All members of the Planning Commission shall serve without compensation, but may be reimbursed for necessary and reasonable expenses. Elected or appointed officers or employees of the Borough of Indian Lake shall not, by reason of membership on the Planning Commission, forfeit the right to exercise the powers, perform the duties, or receive the compensation of the municipal offices held by them during such membership.

Section 3. All members of the Commission, when appointed or reappointed after the effective date of this Ordinance, shall be appointed for a term of four (4) years, or until a successor is

appointed and qualified, except that the terms of members appointed or reappointed after the effective date of this Ordinance shall be so fixed that no more than two (2) members shall be reappointed or replaced during any future calendar year. In fixing the initial terms, the Borough Council shall appoint two (2) members to terms of four (4) years and one (1) member to a term of (2) years.

Section 4. The Borough Planning Commission shall have and exercise all powers and duties granted to and imposed upon the Borough Planning Commission by the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code, particularly Article 2 thereof (53 P.S. Section 10101, et seq.), the Indian Lake Borough Zoning Ordinance and such new enactments and re-enactments as shall from time to time be made.

Section 5. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED this the 14th day of June, 1980.

Attest:	INDIAN LAKE BOROUGH
Claudia R Dawson	By Plany
Secretary	President of Council
	V

APPROVED this 14th day of June, 1980.

Mayor

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance is Ordinance No. 43 approved June 14, 1980, duly advertised and transcribed.

BOROUGH OF INDIAN LAKE